502016710 08/07/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GERRASPINE AG	07/18/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RECH AG
Street Address:	Im Halbiacker 9
City:	El-sau
State/Country:	SWITZERLAND
Postal Code:	8352

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10651871
Application Number:	11684187
Application Number:	13165958
Application Number:	10762008
Patent Number:	7922766

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2166216165 Phone: 216-621-1113

Email: mjohnson@rennerotto.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mark C. Johnson

Renner Otto Boisselle & Sklar LLP Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 1621 Euclid Avenue, 19th Floor

Cleveland, OHIO 44115 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HORAP0101US-102USA

PATENT

REEL: 028740 FRAME: 0820

502016710

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mark C. Johnson
Total Attachments: 4 source=RECHAGASSN1#page1.tif source=RECHAGASSN1#page2.tif source=RECHAGASSN1#page3.tif source=RECHAGASSN1#page4.tif	

PATENT REEL: 028740 FRAME: 0821

Annex 1: Assignment

WHEREAS, GERRASPINE AG (hereinafter "Assignor"), a corporation of Switzerland, having a place of business at Rorschacherstr. 294, 9016 St. Gallen, Switzerland, has adopted and is the owner of the patents listed on the attached Exhibit A ("the Patents"); and

WHEREAS, RECH AG (hereinafter "Assignee"), a corporation of Switzerland, according to the law of Switzerland, having a place of business at Im Halbiacker 9, 8352 Elsau, Switzerland, is desirous of acquiring said patents, said registrations and the goodwill associated with said patents;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Patents and all patents and patent applications in the United States or countries foreign to the United States claiming priority from any of the Patents; said registrations, together with all causes of actions, claims and demands or other rights for or arising from any infringement, including the right to the right to recover damages for past infringement; and the goodwill associated with the Patents.

Assignor authorizes the Commissioner of Patents of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the registrations and/or applications for registration set forth on Exhibit A to Assignee as assignee of Assignor's entire right, title and interest therein. Assignor agrees to further execute any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm Assignee's ownership of the Patents.

This Assignment may be executed by the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall be an original, but all such counterparts taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Each counterpart may be delivered by facsimile transmission, which transmission shall be deemed delivery of an originally executed document.

Assignor:	
GERRASPINE AG	
Date: Shely 18 2011 Style EN	^
By: Holale wun	\mathcal{N}
Name: HORACE HALE, GEORGE HIS	esc 14
Title: CHARMANGE THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR	S, MENSER OF THE ZORED OF DIDECTORS
State of G. Zellen	Dr. iur. Michael Nonn, M.B.LHSG
Country of to ke and) Rechtsanwalt und öffentlicher Notar) SwissLegal asg.advocati
On fully 18, 204 before me,	Pestalozzistrasse 2 CH-9000 St. Gallen
George Hirsay	(name and title of officer)
personally appeared for the company personally known to me (o	
to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instru	ment and acknowledged to me that he/she/they exe-

cuted the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Dr. iur. Michael Nonn, M.B.L.-HSG Rechtsanwalt und öffentlicher Notar

or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

SwissLegal asg.advocati Pestalozzistrasse 2

CH-9000 St. Gallen

PATENT

REEL: 028740 FRAME: 0823

Assignee:

RECH AG

State of Piles and Dr. iur. Michael Nonn, M.B.L.-HSG
Rechtsanwalt und öffentlicher Notar
SwissLegal asg.advocati
Pestalozzistrasse 2
CH-9000 St. Gallen

personally appeared (audion. Ref.) personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

otaru

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Dr. iur. Michael Nonn, M.B.L.-HSG Rechtsanwalt und öffentlicher Notar SwissLegal asg.advocati

Pestalozzistrasse 2 CH-9000 St. Gallen

EXHIBIT A

TITLE	COUNTRY	SERIAL, NO. / PA- TENT NO.	FILING DATE	ISSUE DATE
FACET IM- PLANT	United Sta-	10/651,871	August 29, 2003	
METHOD FOR RESURFACING A LUMBAR ARTICULAR FACET	United States	11/684,187	March 9, 2007	
METHOD FOR RESURFACING A LUMBAR ARTICULAR FACET	United States	13/165,958	June 22, 2011	
FACET IM- PLANT	wo	PCT/US04/28094	August 27, 2004	
FACET IM- PLANT	Europe	04782550.0	March 10, 2006	
FACET IM- PLANT	Japan	4567682	February 27, 2006	August 13, 2010
CERVICAL FACET RE- SURFACING IMPLANT	Europe	1706077	January 13, 2005	September 1, 2010
CERVICAL FACET RE- SURFACING IMPLANT	Japan	2006-551154	January 13, 2005	
CERVICAL FACET IM- PLANT	wo	PCT/US05/00987	January 13, 2005	
CERVICAL FACET RE- SURFACING IMPLANT	United States	10/762,008	January 21, 2004	
METHOD FOR RESURFACING A CERVICAL ARTICULAR FACET	United Sta- tes	7,922,766	March 9, 2007	April 12, 2011
ORTHOPEDIC FIXATION ME- CHANISM	wo	PCT/IB2008/002902	October 29, 2008	
ORTHOPEDIC FIXATION ME- CHANISM	Europe	08844050.8	May 19, 2010	
ORTHOPEDIC FIXATION ME- CHANISM	United Sta- tes	11/926,865	October 29, 2007	

PA**T**₩T G // REEL: 028740 FRAME: 0825

RECORDED: 08/07/2012